2024 Adventist Primary Schools Health Resource Competition Terms & Conditions

- These Terms and Conditions apply to the ACA Health Benefits Fund Adventist Primary Schools Health Resource Competition ('Competition'), and information on the Competition forms part of these Terms and Conditions. Acceptance of the Competition is deemed to be acceptance of these Terms & Conditions.
- 2. The Promoter is ACA Health Benefits Fund Limited ACN 128 673 923 of 148 Fox Valley Road, Wahroonga NSW 2076 ('Promoter').
- 3. This Competition commences 18 March 2024 and closes on 23 August 2024 ('Competition Period').
- 4. This Competition is open to Adventist Primary Schools in Australia owned and operated by the Seventh-day Adventist Church ('Eligible Schools').
- 5. Eligible Schools must meet all the following criteria to enter the Competition:
 - a. Eligible Schools must register to enter the Competition by completing and returning the Adventist Primary Schools Health Resource Competition Registration Form to marketing@acahealth.com.au.
 - b. Eligible Schools can register either by School or Class.
 - c. While there is no limit to the number of entries per school, there is a limit of one entry and prize per class.
 - d. The selected Health Resource must be used in the classroom to educate students on health wellbeing.
 - e. Eligible Schools must video record the Health Resource activity (maximum time of 2 minutes) being used in the classroom.
 - f. Eligible Schools must send their video recording, Health Resource Experience Form, and photos to marketing@acahealth.com.au or via drop box.
 - g. Eligible Schools permit the Promoter to post videos to ACA Health's Facebook page, website and include an article of the winning School in its member newsletter.
 - h. Eligible Schools must promote ACA Health's Adventist Primary Schools Health Resource Competition in their newsletter including details on who ACA Health is and who can join.
- 6. All competition entries will be promoted on ACA Health's Facebook page and Website and must be received by 23 August 2024.
- 7. All votes must be submitted through ACA Health's Facebook page by 20 September 2024 and there are no restrictions to who may vote for the entries submitted.
- 8. For a vote to count towards the tally, participants must 'Like' and 'Follow' ACA Health's Facebook Page and cast their vote.
- 9. The School or Class with the highest number of votes on Facebook will win the \$1,000 cash prize.
- 10. The winners will be notified by phone or email on 23 September 2024 and the winning Schools / entries published on ACA Health's Facebook page, website, and member newsletter.
- 11. Prize money will go to the winning school for use by the winning school Teacher listed on the Registration Form. The school Teacher must use the prize money for resources for their school class.
- 12. The Competitions consists of two (2) \$1,000 cash prizes for the schools or classes who has submitted all entry requirements. \$1,000 for the video with the highest number of votes through ACA Health's Facebook Poll, and \$1,000 for the most creative video as voted by ACA Health. The Promoter will direct debit the \$1,000 prize into winning schools nominated bank account within 30 days of notification. Total prize value is \$2,000.
- 13. The cash prize is not transferable, assignable, or exchangeable for other products or services and cannot be combined with any other offer or discount from the Promoter. The promoter accepts no responsibility for any tax implications that may arise from the competition.
- 14. Except for any liability that cannot be excluded by law, the Promoter (including its officers, employees, and agents) excludes all liability (including negligence), for any personal injury; or any loss or damage (including loss of opportunity); whether direct, indirect, special, or consequential, arising in any way in connection with the Competition.
- 15. Once the prize money has been transferred, the Promoter will not be responsible for any delay to deliver the cash prize.
- 16. The Promoter collects personal information to conduct the competition. Personal information collected either by, or on behalf of the Promoter, will only be used for the purposes of conducting the competition, including the criteria of entry. The Promoter will only disclose personal information that has been collected if expressed consent is given by the individual affected or law requires disclosure. Participation is conditional on providing this personal information. The Promoter will use and handle personal information collected as set out in the ACA Health Benefits Fund Privacy Policy, which can be viewed at http://acahealth.com.au/privacy-policy/.
- 17. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time, to verify the validity of the Eligible Schools, entries and reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to disqualify any Eligible School or entry if it has reason to believe an Eligible School or entrant has breached any of these Terms and Conditions or engaged in any tampering, unlawful or other improper conduct calculated to jeopardise fair and proper conduct of the Competition. Errors and omissions may be accepted at Promoter's discretion. Failure by the Promoter to enforce any of its rights at any stage does not constitute a waiver of those rights. the Promoter's legal rights to recover damages or other compensation from such an offender are reserved.
- 18. The Promoter's decision on any matters relating to these terms and conditions or running of the Competition is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 19. The Promoter reserves the right to vary or withdraw the Competition at any time and without notice.